Except as otherwise provided by law, any full time state 

employee, excluding members of boards and commissions, 

institutions within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, 

and elected officials, shall receive a minimum annual salary of 

Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-three Dollars ($12,483.00). 

SECTION 35.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 805.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 805.2  A.  A longevity pay plan is hereby adopted.  

This plan applies to all state classified, unclassified, and 

exempt employees, excluding members of boards and commissions,